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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by Port of Oakland to perform
quarterly groundwater sampling and analysis at the Keep On Trucking near the former
aboveground storage tank (AST) Facility located near the former Building H-213 at
370 8th Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). On July 24 and November 10,
1995 Clayton collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 through |
MW-6. The monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.

2.0 BACKGROUND

In October 1992 the United States Coast Guard (USCG) noted diesel in Clinton Basin.
‘A subsequent investigation by the Port of Oakland identified diesel in the storm drains
at the Ninth Avenue Terminal. Further investigations by the Port of Oakland indicated
that the source of diesel to be a leaking underground piping system associated with a
diesel AST at the subject site. The diesel AST was operated by Keep On Trucking
Company. '

During the period from December 1992 to February 1993, the fuel system was
disconnected and removed. In September 1993, Uribe and Associates conducted a
subsurface investigation. The investigation included instaliation and sampling of four
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4). The location of these monitoring wells is
shown in Figure 2.

During the monitoring well development activities in September 1993, four to twelve
inches of separate phase product was observed in monitoring well MW-4. The
monitoring well MW-4 was purged once per week from September to November 1993.
According to the Uribe and Associate report dated December 2, 1993, the bailing
activities ceased on November 1, 1993, after all the diesel had apparently been
removed. However, during the quartetly groundwater monitoring and sampling in
June and September 1994, six to 10 inches of floating product was noted in
monitoring well MW-4. No bailing of the floating product was performed until April
1995, when the passive skimmer was installed in monitoring well MW-4. A summary
of the skimmer system is included in Appendix A.

During the subsequent subsurface investigations by Clayton in March 1995, two
additional monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed at the site (Figure 2). In
April 1993, the identified floating product was identified in monitoring well MW-6
and dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-5. '

Table 1 is the analytical summary of the floating product thickness and groundwater
elevations observed during the collection of samples from the monitoring wells.

KAWPGOAEMS\R6625801.018
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» Time purged

* Time of sample collection
¢ Sampling method

* Name of sampler

+ Climatic conditions

The water sample was collected using a new disposable bailer. All other equipment

. coming into contact with groundwater was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated

before use at the site. Detail of the groundwater sampling event is provided in the
water sampling field survey forms (Appendix B). :

‘Because of the passive skimmers in the monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-6 the depth

to groundwater levels could not be measured during the November quarterly sampling
event. However, these wells were monitored monthly to determine the thickness of
the floating product and the amount of product removed by the skimmers from each
well. The monthly field notes for the skimmers maintenance and operation is included
in Appendix A.

Groundwater samples were transferred into clean laboratory-supplied containers that

- were closed, labeled, placed immediately into an ice chest, and transported to

Clayton's state-certified laboratory for analysis. One trip blank was furnished in
accordance with Clayton's quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

Groundwater samples were collected in such a manner to minimize the volatilization
of a sample due to agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container. To
document and trace samples from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record
was completed by the sampler and accompanied the samples through the laboratory
analyses. The completed chain-of-custody was included with the analytical report
from the laboratory.

40 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-6 were analyzed using the
following United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Methods:

¢ Method 8015 (modified) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)
» Method 8015 (modified) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
* Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

The analytical results for the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-1 through MW-6 from October 1993 through November 1995 are aiso
summarized in Table 1. The analytical reports for the groundwater samples collected
in July and November 1995 are included in Appendix C.

3
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5.0 FINDINGS

Based on the analytical reports and our field observations our findings follow:

TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX were detected in the July 24, and November 10, 1995
groundwater samples collected from MW-5,

TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX were detected in the July 24, 1995 groundwater samples
collected from MW-4. Because of the floating product in monitoring well MW-4'
on November, 10, 1995 no groundwater sample was collected from this well during
the November 1995 sampling activities.

Floating product was noted in monitoring well MW-6 on July 24, 1995 and in MW-
4 and MW-6 on November 10, 1995. No groundwater samples was collected from
the monitoring wells which contained floating product.

TPH-D was detected in the groundwater samples collected in July and November,
1995 from MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5,

Toluene was detected a concentration of (.7 wg/L in the groundwater sample
collected from monitoring well MW-3 on November 10, 1995. Toluene was not
detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-3 on July 24, 1995.

TPH-G was detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-2 on July 24,
1995 at a concentration of 70 ug/l.. TPH-G was not detected in the groundwater
sample collected from MW-2 on November 10, 1995. '

The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for February 1996.

. pd
This report prepared by: 4!/4;’%;%’%/ /% - \

Dariush Dastmalchi, REA -~

Project Geologist
This report reviewed by: [ﬁM\"/ W -—"""—)

KAWPSO\EMS\R6625801 018

George W. Mead IV, R.G., REA
Project Geologist

~ February 22, 1996
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Table 1

Analytical Summary for Groundwater Samples

Collected From October 1993 through November 1995
All Concentrations in Micrograms per Liter (ug/L)

Depth to Water Top of Casing  Groundwater Depth to FP FP Thickness
Date (in feet) Elevation Elevation (in feet) (in feet) TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethybenzene Xylenes

MW-1  9/20/93 5.20 6.79 1.59 NA 0.00 1600 ND ND ND ND ND
12/1/93 5.15 6.79 1.64 NA 0.00 610 ND ND ND ND ND

3/31/94 4.09 6.79 270 NA 0.00 510 ND ND ND ND ND

6/2/94 4,82 6.79 1.97 NA 0.00 540 ND ND ND ND ND

9/30/94 5.63 6.79 1.16 NA 0.00 390 ND ND ND ND ND

12/22/94 5.00 6.79 1.79 NA 0.00 210 ND ND ND ND ND

4/10/95 4,94 6.79 1.85 NA 0.00 330 ND ND ND ND ND

7124195 502 6.79 1.77 NA 0.00 230 ND ND ND ND ND

11/10/95 552 6.79 1.27 NA 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-2  9/20/93 4.40 7.12 272 NA 0.00 1900 ND 0.5 ND ND ND
12/1/93 4.75 7.12 2.37 NA 0.00 1800 ND ND ND. ND ND

3/31/94 5.01 7.12 211 NA 0.00 1800 ND ND ND ND ND

6/2/94 4.61 7.12 251 NA 0.00 870 ND ND ND ND ND

9/30/94 493 7.12 2,19 NA 0.00 1200 ND ND ND ND ND

12/22/94 443 7.12 2.69 NA 0.00 610 ND ND ND ND ND

4/10/95 4.03 7.12 3.09 NA 0.00 550 ND ND ND ND ND

7/24/95 441 7.12 271 NA 0.00 960 70 ND ND ND ND

11/10/95 459 7.12 2.53 NA 0.00 920 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-3  9/20/93 15.20 6.92 -8.28 NA 0.00 680 ND ND 0.3 ND ND
12/1/93 5.70 6.92 122 NA 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND

3/31/94 423 6.92 2.69 NA 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND

6/2/94 386 6.92 3.06 NA 0.00 280 ND ND ND ND ND

9/30/94 5.44 6.92 1.48 NA 0.00 480 ND ND - ND ND ND
12/22/94 4.87 6.92 2.05 NA 0.00 630 ND ND ND ND ND

4/10/95 7.64 6.92 - -0.72 NA 0.00 830 ND ND ND ND ND

7/24/95 362 6.92 3.30 NA 0.00 460 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/95 5.11 6.92 1.81 NA 0.00 2100 ND ND 0.7 ND ND

T
+ 66258-01.XLS Page 1




Table 1
Analytical Summary for Groundwater Samples
Collected From October 1993 through November 1995
All Concentrations in Micrograms per Liter (ug/L)

Depth to Water  Top of Casing  Groundwater Depth to FP FP Thickness

Date (in feet) Elevation Elevation (in feet) {in feet) TPH-D _TPH-G__ Benzene  Toluene  Ethybenzene Xylenes
MW-4  9/20/93 5.80 8.78 298 5.13 0.67 1300 ND 140 110 40 235
12/1/93 4.10 8.78 468 sheen sheen 32000 ND 71 41 .20 150
3/31/94 420 8.78 4.58 162 0.58 410000 ND 140 20 47 310
6/2/94 3.88 8.78 4.90 3.38 0.50 NS ND NS NS NS NS
9/30/94 5.80 8.78 298 48 1.00 NS ND NS NS NS NS
12/22/54 347 8.78 531 2.63 0.84 NS ND NS NS NS NS
4/10/95 3.80 8.78 498 NA 0.00 NS ND NS NS NS NS |
5/16/95 3.07 8.78 51 NA NA NS ND NS NS NS NS T
7/24/95 3.65 8.78 5.13 NA .00 21000 2400 140 74 34 40 o
11/10/95 NA 8.78 NA NA 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5  4/10/95 4.64 864 . 4.00 NA 0.00 6200 1100 3.1 ND 29 11.3
7/24/95 524 8.64 3.40 NA 0.00 4800 720 31 0.7 0.6 0.7
11/10/95 5.38 8.64 3.26 NA 0.00 3700 260 0.8 0.5 0.6 1.9
MW-6  4/10/95 412 8.66 4.54 5.13 -1.01 10000 ND 1300 - 110 40 235
7124195 5.19 8.66 3.47 4.00 1.10 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/10/95 NA 8.66 NA NA NA NS NS NS NS NS NS
FP Floating product

TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

NA Not applicable

ND Not detected at or above analytical detection limits
NS Not sampled

,66258-01.XLS Page 2
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SUMMARY OF SKIMMER OPERATIONS
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FREE PHASE PRODUCT OBSERVATIONS/DOCUMENTATION: MW-6

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
(S)kimmer/(W)ell

PRODUCT
VOLUME
REMOVED(gal)

7724195 | ~emeeeeees e Passive Skimmer installed
7/28/95 e 0.10 (S) in place

8/17/95 12.5"(8)/0.6'(W)* | 0.10 (S) in place

8/23/95 2.8(8)"/0.63'(W)* | 0.10 Removed add. 10" with bailer
9/6/95 T (SY0.4'(W)H* 0.05 Removed skimmer vol. only
9/28/95 3.5"(S)/0.4'(W)* 0.07 Removed add. 5.5" with bailer
11710/95 | 2.0"(S)/0.06'(W)* | 0.02 Removed add. 1" with bailer
12/18/95 | 10"(S) 0.10 Removed add. 4" with bailer
1/10/96 | 2"(S)0.11'(W)* 0.03 Removed add. 2.5" with bailer
2£20/96 2.257(8) 0.04 Removed add. 2.5" with bailer

* Measured with Interface Probe after removal of skimmer

KAWPSIEMSKOTT AMW6. WP
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FREE PHASE PRODUCT OBSERVATIONS/DOCUMENTATION: MW-4

PRODUCT
THICKNESS
(S)kimmer/(W)ell

PRODUCT
VOLUME
REMOVED(gal)

COMMENTS

4117195 | ~-mmeeeees Skimmer in place
FJ 18/95 | --—-—emem- 0.10 Skimmer in place "
4/26/95 0.17' (S) 0.30 Skimmer in place “
5/12/95 0.13' (8) 0.01 Skimmer in place
5/16/95 None None Skimmer in place
6/12/95 None None Skimmer in place
6/22/95 None None Skimmer in place
| 7/14/95 | None | None Skimmer in place
7/19/95 None None Passive Skimmer removed
7/28/95 0.04 (W) 0.01 Measured with Interface Probe
8/17/95 0.08' (W) None Measured with Interface Probe
8/23/95 0.07 (W) None Measured with Interface Probe
9/6/95 0.08' (W) None Measured with Interface Probe
9/28/95 0.07 (W) 0.004 Measured with Interface Probe
1171095 | 0.23' (W) 0.03 Measured with Interface Probe
-12/18/95 { 0.15' (W) 0.02 Passive skimmer installed
1/10/96 | 2" (SY/---- (W) 0.03 Skimmer in place
2/20/96 1.5" (S) 0.03 Skimmer in place

KW PHAEMSKOTTAM WY WP
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WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: (21680 Ste: 7. C. o0, "(zg’rd'm Date: Aly. (o 1£5<
Well #: patd —f Sampiing Team: . Srevh
Sampling Method: DysPecaie LAl o8

Field Conditions: __dmg. SeelEn, forfin SIS PREC ZE-

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth | Depth to Water _

of Well: 1S of foet Time: _// /€ Before Pumping: 57 fest
Height of : Diameter Purge Yolume
Water 2-nch 4-inch Voiume Factor To Purge
Column: 2.49 teet * 2.16 > 65 = _J.S2-gal * Y = S8l

-

Depth Purging From: _ / 7[ feet Time Purging Begins: _/Z 5 C

Notes on Initial Discharge: P

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes

j252 2~ it 1.1 Zoeo-t 22.7 Ao Ear

1254 Y-Ghot 1.2 o0 Y ¥ Crenp 2%%?‘\"
(38 | = 1. 2400 | 22.7 Lordr |
1% ) b-Gay o 2200 4 22,6 frz07 ?gﬁ;fz@

wir-smp.bp ' . Revisad: 0R/30/E




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
. {CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Beging: _/{0c

_Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 7.1 R 1% 7.1
Conductivity 200+ Zooo 4 200 L Zeoco ¢
™c 2.0 Al 2.0 Z(. .2
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: &
Time Sample Coliaction Begins: jdes”
Time Sample Collection Ends: (¢4 o
Total Galions Purged: -7

Comments:

Revised: 08/30/95

wir-smpo. br



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: She: 2.0 —frpr oy Toucrivs ~ Date: tbv. (e 1928
Well #: WMo — 2 Sampling Team: K Sﬁ' Fe

Sampling Method: D ispe e prs 1 Barcer

Field Condttions: - z A =illir Breszes

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth

Depth to Watar
of Welk: 14.G/ tont Time: __Jj 2/ Before Pumping: $59  test
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inct 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge

Column: /o.321eet . 16 55 = .S gal * E = &.&o gal

Depth Purging From: __j < feet

ﬂm; Purging Begins: __/ 3/ /

Notes on Initial Discharge: Gk Lo TUEBD

Time Volume Purged - pH Conductivity T Notes
12,2 2-cag. L9 ZoCo£ 222~ _&é%__
1305 Yty .9 2000 -+ Zzl Lestr, TEES
13795 b —Gas 1.¢ Zwee + y Lo At
1576 T—6ar .0 20+ us  Leoar ” 55‘%5”
wir-smp.bp

Revised: OR/30/B:




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: _/ ‘/&'

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 1.2 1./ 1.1 7.
Conductivity Zeeoo + Zeco £ Zeoo = 2o A
TC 20.7 _Zo.< k' 26. 4
Pre-samplie Collection Galions Purged: 7
Time Sample Collection Begins: _Jdzg
Time Sample Coliection Ends: [4 Fe2
Total Gallons Purged: 8

Comments:

Revised: 08/30/

wIr-smp.bp



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: Sie: Tc.c. -kﬁﬁ? ox/’ﬁﬁc‘#“lé - Date: Mev., (L {79
Well #: Mo -3 Sampling Team: % . S VA
Sampling Method: Disponppit BaiL B

Field Conditions: LLphAT SIIES AR S, 647 BREFZE " 0L Bt
/ Fi
Rtz Elﬁs Lode. B4 THE (DEL, Eov il

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Well: (7.5 teet Time: / Iﬁi/ Before Pumping: S foat
Height of : Diameter Purge Volume
Water

4-inch Volume Factor To Pu
8 = Zzogn * 4 . daog

Column: /4,39 feet .

:

Depth Purging From: /4

Time Purging Begins: _// “Yo

Notes on Initial Discharge: fz- o) o~ SeLT 7

Time Volume Pu;gg pH " Conductivity T Notes
L4 2 Z oG 14 ZoC 2. o LeEne
L4 4 e, 71 2560+ L5 éﬁﬁfﬁé‘ﬁ
700 b ~&hr 1.2~ Zogd -+ 1 =z Leal
jzo2  B-Gay 7.2 2ece ¥ 19 2 LR ;%a?_
(18 —Ght~ —_— I l

wir-smp.bp ‘ - Revisad: 0R/30/F



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

—

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: [2-)5

__Rep#1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 7 2 7.2 7.3 7.3
Conductivity _ | 2pn004 2ecC f 2oc o 2000 -
T™C /8.7 (8.9 /3.2 /R. 9
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: &
Time Sampie Collection Begins: [ 2-242
Time Sample Collaction Ends: (&80
Total Gallons Purged: ?

Comments:

wtr-smp.bp



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

L

Project #: ste: F0. 0. - Ke£p ou T ., Date: Llev, (5,855
Well #: M-S Sampling Team: . S0/ k-
Sampling Method: DispocshBRie Aot

Field Conditions: AP % 5#—/%} ZEATLr | D Ly pny Bt Ze—

Describe Equipment D-Con Betore Sampling This Weli:

Total Depth Depth to Water

of Weil: /9, H[ S fest Time: /{277 Before Pumping: §3e foet
Height of Diametar Purge Yolume
Water 2-1 4-inch Volume - _Factor Yo Purge

Column: Iﬁlﬂ_faet o .16 85 = _Z2.75 gal * i = _7.z0 gal

Depth Purging From: - [ feet Time Purging Begins: _[2 3¢

Notes on Initial Discharge: _ &/l AY /=t  S7c 71/!. STENM G PDOL
. :

Time Volume Purged pH COnductivl_lx‘ T Notes

[=32~ 2 -LgL 7.0 2000+ 1.2 T L
%‘B‘f of ki 1.4 Zeeo 1 Z2o.2 o AV <X 2
[ 2 2¢ b~ &hi 1. LEEE 4 20.3 TuRELD
(234 Bt 1.0 2860 /9.5 BripptTey TUfB
{329 _Q—dmg o _zeeoy 1LY Jeourty 7akBw
' Tutttd DEY

wIT-Smp.bp : Revisad: 08/30/5



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(CONTINUED)

Time Fieid Parameter Measurement Begins: _/ 4 3‘6/.

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3
pH 7.7 1. & 7.5
Conductivity PO+ Zroe 4 Saoeo :{;
TC - (8.7 . _ B0 (£S5
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: (f
Time Sampie Collection Begins: ‘/L{ e
Time Sample Collection Ends: [ eS
Total Galions Purged: /&

Comments:

wir-smp.bp

" Revised: 08/3¢
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: ZEILC . T Site: Fo D —Le&El nie T 1205 Date: . .« 2 ","f./féj—
Well #: M LD =] Sampling Team: S vA

Sampling Method: DS toc i, o T R

Field Conditions: Fhe Ly Lepe D LODr LDl

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampiing This Well:

Total Depth : Depth to Water
of Well: 14 S feet Time: _ (2 27 Before Pumping: S o> feet
Height of . _ Diameter Purge Volume -
Water - 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Coiumn: 9.2 feet * ‘%T 65 = /<% gal * o = 4.36 gal
Depth Purging From: /< feet Time Purging Begins: /2.5 8
Notes on initial Discharge: f', A
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
17, < 2= ‘.6 Zere— 2z A o p,
. (Jrie B iy
B0 B~y L 7 2000 21 8 ibé’hﬁj P‘Dﬁv’ =2
121D o s .7 , Zoon 21 5 D tb

[5{) o ot i b1 200+ 2. autiy T5EEED
: | e

i




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC..

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
{CONTINUED) ’

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: / E&/

__Rep#t = __ Rep#2 Rep #3 Rep #4
PH et s 6.9 b &
Conductivity 2O+ T _2o00+ oo 4 20004 '
TC 20. 1 20 o /2.9 19.%
Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged: b
Time Sample Collection Begins: 2z o
Time Sample Collection Ends: [23 S/
Total Gallons Purged: 7

Comments:

wIr-smp.bp Revised: 06/29/95



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: CREToe (S Site: 7.0.0 -LESE o e - Date: T v JY A&
Well #: ML= ‘Sampling Team: X Siiva
Sampiing Method: Dicpospnp 0 ReILEL
Field Conditions: Coohe Zelfs L ATtt! Sr&pris” BOEE ZE
Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampiing This Well:
Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 19. 942~ feet Time: | %239 Before Pumping: Y, 4 feet
Height of _ Diameter ' Purge Volume -
Water 2-inc 4-inch ' Volume Factor To Purge
Column: /So/ feet * 65 = 242 gal * i = 9.40 gal
Depth Purging From: /9 feet Time Purging Begins: /345
_ Notes on Initial Discharge: Bedvizr s Sy
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
ad” LGk /2.9 Zooo 22 o+ LLEBL
——— ’ — . T Lk s S5
1247 d &l 14 2680 20,/ f’/bf/ﬁiz“. e
Y b- G 1.7 20004 2] 7 Lt '
14O 2. lopts [2.9 2080 4 e L pp P‘LECD‘CZ?/@

]




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM .
{CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: (Y «©

__Rep#t = __Rep#2 == _Rep#3 = __Rep#d
pH . 27 _lre _Jid Mo
Conductivity Zogow | _2ooe- = _Zechx 00 _2eecd
TC - 207 Zo. < 2.0 26.9
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: g
Time Sample Collection Begins: JUd

Time Sample Collection Ends: Jdso
Total Gallons Purged: 9

Comments:

wir-smp.bp - Aevised: 06/2a/9s



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: S A Site: 7.0 0 — Keey ons Toecer il Date: Jecev 24 /545
Well #: M ~ Sampiing Team: _ X S, e
Sampling Method: Distopmee Frior o
Field Conditions: CLesig == ime L g _ D
Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:
Total Depth Depth to Water . -
of Well: s g feet Time: 124} Before Pumping: S, b2 feet
Height of Diameter Purge Volume ~
Water 2-inch _4-inch Volume Factor Yo Purge
Column: |[.23 feet * 65 = _.£o gal * ¥ = 71D gal
Depth Purging From: 14 feet Time Purging Begins: /% /=~
Notes on Initial Discharge; Broww ey Turs >
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
(4173 2—Crhg. I 2000 + 177 Loty
) T 5
141y Y-bitr 10.7 20004 /19 Lo bte F" ?'
4zp b log 9,7 oo [7.5” _Lepse -
iz
ey 8 _Cps . g & 20004 17 b W/Mq TRy

(




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(CONTINUED)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: /522
Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 : Rep #4
pH ? = 2. 7.l G Y
Conductivity ‘ 2o0 0+ T _zoeod 20024 ZaaQTJ_
TC 7.4 [7. 2 [7.2 1 7.8
~ Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged: ﬁ
Time Sample Collection Begins: R
Time Sampie Collection Ends: /<) e
Total Gallons Purged: g

Comments:

wir-smp.bp Revised: 06/29/98




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: SBICO /S Site: Foc -EKecy s Ll Date: Toow 2 i5G
Well #: b le) — Sampling Team: K. Siiyn

Sampling Method: Dispocemre Thier

Fieid Conditions: Gttt Sterzsc (O Ad D /NDY !

7 !

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampiing This Well:

Total Depth . Depth to Water
of Well: 1485 teet Time: __/2-4¢ Before Pumping: 2. L5 feet
Height of _ Diameter Purge Volume -~
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Column: //.zT feet N AT £5 = .20 gal * & = 720 gal
Depth Purging From: ! ’1[ fest Time Purging Begins: __ / ;‘—34,
Notes on initial Discharge: Bro QMG TTIIEE 1N | S T Reagy TR it s g Dol
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
i Z— by £ | 2800~ 19« Clohle
T=e Y-trar @3 oo - (9.7 Leetift T EFEV
Vi "
(557 b~bi o 7.9 £LOC /4. L Crigy
" - R L e > TP
/S Q- iy 7. € ZCre 4 /g, el Dy
' 7




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: /ﬁ‘_ 5

Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 1. 7 £ W 7.3
Conductivity 2o of T Zopp+ 250 + o0 f
T°C /9.7 19 Lo 15 d )8, =
Pre-salﬁple Collection Gallons Purged: g
Time Sample Collection Begins: s
Time Sample Collection Ends: | o<
Totai Gallons F;urged: 7

Comments:

wir-smp.bp

Revised: 06/29/95



CLAYTON ENVIHONMENT AL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: CBSGo 1 Site: P02 -Lesf o Trceci i/ < Date: Ju w22 /é4¢
Weli #: Pl L) — S Sampiing Team: ? S VA
Sampling Method: __ D/SPpssp i ThiLEg
Field Conditions: Ly <eiES, WDblw . i/ DY
-

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Weil:

Tatal Depth ' Depth to Water

of Well: 19 -35{7 feet Time: led g Before Pumping: s feet
Height of _ Diameter Purge Volume -
Water 72% 4-inch Volume Factor To Pur
Column: /4. feet . .65 = 2.2 gal * E = ﬁ-.oz gal
Depth Purging From: I? feet Time Purging Begins: _/{ 0 S~

Notes on initial Discharge: _Gpeuy i</, <5 Y
s

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivin

T Notes
oot - b LG 2o+ /8.4 Thpsi
liecT e l.e%% b 7 2000+ /4.7 T8 D
[Lp @ b-Gay _L# 2000+ /5.9 1 AD)

§
[1p] LTAYD 2.8 _ae00f 196 cent.




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: | 120

—Rep#1 —Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH . —e.7 = _£9 /s L. 7
Conductivity 220 4 ] po+ _Zozot — _2oeot
™C | /4.« /4.3 /9.2 e N
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: ?
Time Sampie Coliection Begins: 172
Time Sample Collection Ends: (ie
Total Gallons Purged: . [

Comments:

wir-smp.op Revised: 06/29/95



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: SBSHo, 1S Site: 0.0~ FCEL tu (et Date: Jiciy 24 /56

Well #: g2a% —& . Sampling Team: Z. s L=V A— .

Sampling Methoa: /(/40_?" AFPLPLAL AL LE @ Eroerrn/e, Peorec T LEce LOT
SAMPLED

Field Conditions: _(Lled @  [IARwq  LO1as7
4 7

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well:

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: feet Time: | 2477 Before Pumping: <19 feet
Height of _ Diameter Purge Volume -

Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Cotumn: Z feet . 65 @ qal - = 7 gal
feet

Depth Purging From: Time Purging Begins:

Notes on Initial Discharge: “{9? = 519 Fiotm,,E o7

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes




. CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(CONTINUED) -
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:
Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH
Conductivity i
T™C

Pre-sample Collection Galions Purged:
Time Sampie Collection Begins:

Time Sampie Coliection Ends:
Totat Gallons Purged:

Comments:

WIr-smp.bp Revised: 06/29/95



Clayton
T EMVIRONMENTAL
FHYIRCITENTAL CONSLITANTS

T PROTLUTION
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APPENDIX C

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL REPORTS FOR IN
JULY AND NOVEMBER 1995




Western Operations

mm Clayton
Pleasaniton, CA 94566 ENVIRONMENTAL
;5;0)(;20?12‘:01% | CONSULTANTS

August 7, 1995

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 58560.18
Clayton Project No.: 95072.00A

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on July 25, 1995. Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after September 6, 1995, unless you have requested
Ootherwise.

We appreciate the oppertunity to assist you. If you have any
gquestions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510} 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Thuatc 0T

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office

HAH/caa

AtTtTachments

Clayton Environmental Consubtants, Inc.  *  Detroit  *  NewYork/Newark « Atlamta ¢ SanFrancisco  * Los Angeles

= e b 1B




Clayton

f. P, ESVIROMNAMENTAL
' COSSULTANTS

Page 2 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No, 95072.00

sample Identification: MW-1 . Date Sampled: 07/24/95
Lab Number: 9507200-01A Date Received: 07/24/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/26/95
. reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/26/895
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
. Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
TEX/Gascline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ' ND 0.3
0-Xylene : 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gaseoline -- ND 50
surreogates | i Recovery (%) oC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 ‘ 96 50 - 150

ND: HNot detected at or above limit of detection
-: ‘Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIROMNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95072.00

sample Identification: Mw-2 Date Sampled: 07/24/95
Lab Number: 9507200-02A Date Received: 07/24/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER ' Date Prepared: 07/26/95
. reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/26/95
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L)} {ug/L)

TEXZGasoiine

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- 70 50
Surrogates ' Recover % QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 - 95 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

Gasoline result from presence of MTBE in sample



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95072.00

sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 07/24/95

Lab Number: 9507200-03A Date Received; 07/24/95
;ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/26/95
.'reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/26/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
S Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

'TEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene ' 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline : : -- ND 50
Surrcgates ‘ o Recoﬁerz (%) OC Limits {%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotocluene 9R-08-8 - 91 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-=-: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton

ENVIROSMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 5 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95072.00

sample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 07/24/95

Lab Number: - 6507200-04A Date Received: 07/24/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/26/95°
" .reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/26/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L} (ug/L)

TEX/Gasoline

- Benzene 71-43-2 140 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 34 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 74 0.3
o-Xylene '95-47-6 12 0.4
p:;m-Xylenes -— 28 0.4
Gasoline -- 2400 50

Surrogates ) Recovery (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluocrotoluene SE-08-8 - 81 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page © of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland:
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95072.00

sample Identification: MW-5 Date Sampled: 07/24/95
Lab Number: 9507200-05A Date Received: 07/24/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/27/95
. reparation Metheod: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/27/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)

TEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 3.1 - 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
P.m-Xylenes -- 0.7 0.4
Gasoline ' ' -- 720 a 50
Surrogates ) Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 99 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-: Information not available or not applicable

a Sample appears to be weathered gasoline.



Clayton
ENVIRUONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 7 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project No. 95072.00

cample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -
Lab Number: 9507200-08A Date Received: --
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 07/26/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 07/26/95
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
| Detection
| Concentration Limit
~ nalyte . CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
TEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrcgates : Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluoroteoluene 98-08-8B : 90 50 - ;50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 8 of 8
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58560.18
Clayton Project Neo.. 95072.00

sample Identification: See Below _ Date Received: 07/24/95
Lak Number: 9507200 Date Extracted: 07/26/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: (08/01/85
_Xtraction Method: EPA 3510
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
umber Identification Sampled (ug/L) (ug/L)
-01 Mw-1 07/24/95 230 a 50
g2 MW-2 07/24/95 960 a 50
03 MW-3 07/24/95 460 a 50
-04 MW-4 07/24/95 21000 a 50
(s MW-5 07/24/95 4800 a 50
08 METHOD BLANK - - ' ND ] 50

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

_PH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 gquantitated as diesel.
& Unidentified hydrocarbons present in diesel range; gquantitation based on diesel.



For Clayton Use Only | Page__L of _A_

ENVIRO%’MENT AL ' REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Project No.
CONSULTANTS , - ANALYTICAL SERVICES Baich No. 95070l
- find. Code W.P. ~
lose oggaiin T35 [y AP D
p|Name ;  |Tule _ {Purchase Order No. ' ClentdobNo. SBS 60, /8
; ¢ |Com , " |Dept. w | Name
i = | Mailing Address g g el Company oo+ &£ D— | Dept.
Hﬁ Chy, State,_Zip 0 |Address A . :
Telephone No. Telelax No. ' = |City, State, Zip ‘
Date Results Req.: {Rush Charges Authorized ?Iﬁhnno 7Fax Resu Samples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED
JATT [Yes O Ne 0O o £ | (Enter an X in the box below to indicale request; Entar a 'P* if Preservative added. *
STATgl> (check if applicable)
spacial Instructions: (mathod, limit of detection, eic.) - [ Drinking Water E .
| O cCallected in the 2
“ Explanation of Preservative: £.. 74+ ( State of New Yaork o
' F=4 AIR VOLUME : ' FORLAB
DATE | MATRIX/
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sAMPLED | MEDIA |(specity units)] 2 ) - USE ONLY
e, 7-24A5| Ho2 | 40w s | 27| Xp ol b6
. M- NTES | 2 \p - C. D
M- 2 4fomus | 2- |IXP 62 pG
. M- A IATER | 3 Xp _ (0
Mw-3 - Pnyps | 2-1Xp 05 B
' M - 3 | LR |2 Xp | .0
M- . HOus | 2 | XP : o BND
: Mw -4 7 B — €O
i Mo-5 Ytsuz | 2| Xp 05 B0
Md-5— v ¥ |fymmp l24  1XP _ O
-{ Collected by: 7\7 ; b Sy A {print) § Collector's Signature:
GHO?:'N Relinquished by: é z 5 4 y é | Al __ %! | Received by: 2 1, y Az s s
CUSTODY Relinqulshad by:’ ate/Tim Received at Lab ul!ﬂg!!’ﬂ/ﬂfll 2 .
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition Upon Recaipt’™"" [] Accepiable [] Other (explain)
Authorized by: Date
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Please'return completed form and samples to ane of tha Clayton Environmantal Consullants, inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethel Drive Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Blvd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clavton Laborato
MNovi, Mi 48375 160 Fieldcrest Ave.  Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 84566 YELLOW - CI aﬁ on Accou ntinw
(819'] 344-1770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (510) 426-2657 oran PINK - - Ciient Relains g

nng) 22< anqg “404) " 7500




Western Operations

= o , Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566 ENVIRONMENTAL
e 610 4260106 CONSULTANTS

November 28, 1985

Mr. George Mead

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 6625B.01
Clayton Project No.: 95111.60

Dear Mr. Mead:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on November 10, 1995. Following the cover letter is
the Quality Control Narrative detailing sample
information/problems and a summary of the quality control
issues. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after December 28, 1995, unless you have regquested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Jtehe S Fomerks 4o
&
Harriotte A. Hurley., CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/tjb

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consuitants, Inc.  * Detroit + NewYork/Newark « Atlanta »  SanFrancisco "_ l?‘ﬁﬂgglel'?
. P . . P - P . - PR o I - o e N T I I - el 4.T-%1] -



Clayton

ENVIRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page la

QUALITY CONTROL NARRATIVE
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analvytical Problems:

No problems were encountered with the sample analyses.

Quality Control:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

. MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. LCS/LCSD: A laboratory control spike and dﬁplicate
were analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

. ICV/CC?: Response for all analytes met Clayton

acceptance criteria.

. Surrogate Recoveries: All surrogate recoveries were
acceptable. The surrogate recoveries, where
applicable, are listed on the sample result pages.



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Page 2 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

sample Identification: Mw-1 : Date Sampled: ~11/10/95

Lab Number: 9511160-01A Date Received: 11/10/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/20/95
reparation Method: EPa 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/21/95

Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: FAK

Method
Detection
Concentration . Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

TEX/Gascline

. Benzene T71-423-2 ND 0.4

" Ethylbenzene : 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasocline : -- .ND 50

Surrogates : Recover % OC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluocroctocluene 9g-08-8 . g9 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 3 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

_ample Identification: MW-2 Date Sampled: 11/10/95

Lab Number: 9511160-02A Date Received: 11/10/95
)ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/20/95
‘reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/21/95
Method Reference: EPA B8015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detection
: Concentration Limit
qnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

ITEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes ' -~ ND 0.4
Gascline : -- ND 50
Surrogates - . Recover % QC Limits (%)

a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9g8-08-8 97 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 4 of 7
Analvtical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. 595111.60

Jample Identification: Mw-3 : Date Sampled: 11/10/95
Lab Number: 9511160-03A Date Received: 11/10/95
iample Matrix/Media: WATER : Date Prepared: 11/20/95
'reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/20/85
Method Reference: EPA B015/8020 Analyst: FAK

Method

Detection

Concentration Limit

\nalyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)

ITEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 0.7 0.3
o-¥Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline : -- ND 50
sSurrpgates : Recover % OC Limits ¢%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 . 94 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. -85111.60

‘Clayton
PNVIRDSMENTAL
CONSLULTANTS

Page 5 of 7

_ample Identification: MW-5 Date Sampled: 11/10/95
Lab Number: 9511160-04A Date Received: 11/10/95
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 11/20/95
reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/20/85
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: FAX
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
- ITEX/Gasoline
Benzene . 71-43-2 0.8 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 0.5 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 0.7 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 1.2 0.4
Gasoline -~ 260 50
Surrcgates s Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene g98-08-8 88 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable




Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 66258.01 .
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

_ample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: -~
Lab Number: 6511160-06A Date Recejved: --
ample Matrix/Media: WATER ‘Date Prepared: 11/20/95
reparation Method: EP2A 5030 Date Analyzed: 11/20/95
Method Reference: EPA B8015/8020 Analyst: FAK
Method
Detection
Concentration Limit
nalyte CAS # {ug/L) . (ug/L)
ITEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 10B-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene ' 85-47-6 ND 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline - ND 50
Surrogates : Recovery (%) QC Limits (%}
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 95 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

FPage 7 of 7
Analytical Results
for
Port of Cakland
Client Reference: 66258.01
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

.ample Identification: See .Below Date Received: 11/10/95

Lab Number: 9511160 . Date Extracted: 11/10/85
ample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 11/14/95.
Xtraction Method: EPA 3510

Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)

Method

Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
umber Identification Sampled _ (ug/L) _ (ug/L)

-01 Mw-1 11/10/95 430 a 50
02 Mw-2 11/10/95 520 a 50
03 Mw-3 11/106/95 2100 a 50

-04 MW-5 11/10/95 . 3700 50

-06 METHOD BLANK -- ND 50

D: Not detected at or sbove limit of detection
-: Informastion not available or not applicable

PH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 guantitated as diesel.
Unidentified hydrocarbons present in diesel and ©il range; quantitatien based on diesel.



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS

Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

Clayton Project No, 95111.60



guality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

Page 1 of 3
for
Clayton Project No. 95111.60
Clayton Lab Number: 9511098-LCS Analytical Method: EPA 8015
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 3510 Instrument 10: 02893
Date: 1110795 Date: 11114495
Armalyst: HBN Time: 15:41%
Std, Source: E951025-01wW Analyst: GUD
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: uG/L
: . Qc 8atch No: 95111068
M5 Average

Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RFD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result (ZR) (X R) (% R) (%) (%RPD)

DIESEL ND 1,000 1,030 103 ) 65 128 10 25

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UclL = Upper Control Limit




Clayton Lab Number:

Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

9511124-01A-

for
Clayton Project No. 95111,40

Analytical Method:

Page 2 of 3

EPA 801578020

Ext./Prep, Mathod: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 05587
Date: 11714795 Date: 11/15/95
Analyst: FAK Time: 20:29
std. Source: v951109-01w Analyst: FAK
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: ug/L
Qc Batch No; 951114A1
MS MSD- Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) puplicate Result (%} (X R} (X R} (%R (%} {(%RPD)
BENZENE {(P1ID) ND .97 4,03 102 3.95 99 1 73 125 2.0 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) ND 5.54 5,53 100 5.591 g9 100 LA 123 0.4 20
GASOLINE (FID) ND 500 530 106 510 102 104 80 120 3.8 25
TOLUENE {PID} ND 24,7 24.5 29 25.1 102 100 B4 118 2.4 20
TOTAL XYLENE (PID) ND 36.1 36.2 100 36.0 100 100 85 115 0.6 20

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentratton.

LEL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Clayton Lab Number:

Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

9511118-028

for
Clayton Project No. 95111.60

Analytical Method:

Page 3 of 3

EPA 8015/8020

Ext./Prep, Method: EPA 5030 Instrument I0: 05587
Date: 11/20/95 Date: 11/20/95
Analyst: FAK Time: 16:22
Std. Source: v951109-02w Analyst: FAK
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: ug/L
QC Batch No: 951120A1
MS MSD Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD ucL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (£3) Duplicate Result (%) (% R} (X R} (R R) (%) (%RPD)
BENZENE (PID) ND 4,64 L. 74 102 4.76 103 102 79 125 0.4 20
ETHYLBENZENE (PID) ND 5.43 5.62 103 5.60 103 103 91 123 0.4 20
GASOLINE (FID) ND S0D 567 113 546 109 m 80 120 3.8 25
TOLUENE (PID) ND 24,2 24.8 102 24.9 103 ‘103 84 118 0.4 20
TOTAL XYLENE (PID) ND 33.3 34.3 103 34.3 103 103 85 115 0.0 20

ND = Not detected at or above Llimit of detection

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration,

LCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = Upper Control Limit



Clayton

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY

For Clayton Use Only JPage__J ot 2
Project No. 9511182 VHUJ'T)

Authorized by:

Date

ENVIRONMENTAL  VTICAL SERVICE iR
CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES aich No. ﬁﬁﬁﬁ_uﬂ:mzl
Ind. Code _ W.P. ) |
Date Loggedn__ ¢/1}3 By [l
ofName & &0, / | Tile _ [Purchase Order No. Client Job Na. /5, 6 é(;,r/ O/
E g Com 3 |Oeopt. w |Name
5 = | Mailing Address " 2 8 p|Comeany 7o &T’g)é CALLARLD [Dept.
g City, State, Zip 7] ; Address /
Tatophonae No Telelax No. : . = |City, State,
Date Results Req.: [Rush Charges Aythorized? Phone / Fax Hesults’ Sanples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED :
f‘;ﬁ  DAZD 7AT O vYes 0O O (check if applicable) g (Enter an "X’ in the box below ta indicate requaest; Enter a P’ if Preservative added.
Speciat Instructions: {method, limit of detectian, etc.) [ Drinking Water B
O Collscted in the 3
* Explanation of Preservative: £ = /f¢° .p State of New York E ’({[/J(
DATE | MATRIX/| AR VOLUME | E y FOR
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED | MEDIA. |(specity units)] 2 5} AQ‘\" Ut
nio—/ Jj-f0-%5] ﬁzﬁ o s | 2 XP - HLAD
M- | Lyt | > Xp Y aD
i -2 e |2 Xp 102483
Hid -2~ LI TEELZ XF ¥ ap
Mo -2 Ao | ZAXP 103483
=2 Lyl | Z- Xp v 4D
/7{10’? Ao s | 2 XP a4 A D
L0~ 5 Lize |2 X 1 ¥ 0D
Mo - “7 40#&2 21X daulpal§ =19-574-r@‘t'/"l|
Aio -7 LitE2Y 21 Pl . e e 4
Collected by: % Z Sjy  fprint) Collactor's Signature: ;271 E‘ _4 / Mv o~ "
CHO?:IN Relinquished by: ; ': E Z Z Z I %—HF' % g’/é y o?a. | Raceived by: a ] ‘ Date/Tima
cusToDY| Relinquished by: . Date/Time  * Received at Lab by: { / E’?S"/':SW S @.-'Mrhl
Mathod of Shipment: Sample Condition Upon Receipt: Am@ [J Cther (explain) ’

(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. fabs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:
22345 Roethel Drive  Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd., NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE 'f)%. Laboralo
Novi, Mi 48375 160 Fieldcrest Ave.  Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 VELLOW - Ol oy
(610) 344-1770 Edison, NJ 08837  Kennesaw, GA 30144 (510) 426-2657 PINK . G V'| g‘m"' cauming
908} 3040 (4 )9-7E : 2192 eni helains

o
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 ONVENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Project No. 9511162/, 17
o ANALYTICAL SERVICES Batch No. gt oy ¥ N f
Ind. Code W.P.
Datologgedln  ([1(6 18y fIA _
Q| Name GE2E ADE [ Title L Purchasa Order No. Client Job No. _
%[‘2 Company T4V 'yﬂ |Dept. E)] Name —
& = |Mailing Address ' % Sp Company 4027 o AL LAZTD [Dept. —
i Q City, State, Zip 7] % Address i @_4(_-,,5,/4/,4 _
Telaphona No. Telefax No. = |City, State, Zip i
S5t Results Rea.: [Hush Charges Authorized7| Phone / Fax Results) Samples are: ANALYSIS REQUESTED “
ﬁj NDAIZD Eﬂ[ [ Yes No O 0 (check il applicable) é (Enter an *X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a ‘P if Preservative added. *
Special Instructions: {method, limit ol detection, atc.) [} Drinking Water | :
[ collected in the g
* Explanation of Presarvative: - il State of New York o ;
F/ // { AIR VOLUME -E \ﬂ FOR
DATE |MATRIX/ {AB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAMPLED DIA_ |(specily units)] 2 USE ONLY _
Teir Brasie Fojoizis vl Howmesl | | 66A-d5A
o Collected by:  * 2 : L2 1> < VA {print} ] Collector's Signature: gé/ 7 ) L B
A H H b / . r - —
OFIN Relinquished b ' - & Vs : ) s/é'.' /Oy | Beceived by: o , . Date/Time -~
cusToDY| Relinquished by: Date/Time 7 Received at Labby: (/| | DITIfe < cudin
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition UUpon Recaipt: i Amep@ [ Other (explain)
Authorized by: Date : '
‘ {Client Signature Must Accompany Request)
Please return completed form and samples to ona of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: —
400 Chastain Center Blvd,, NW. 1252 Quarry Lane DISTRIBUTION:
o NV v WHITE - Clayton Laboratan

22445 Roathel Drive  Raritan Center
Nowvi, MI 48375

- 0

70 =dis

160 Fieldcrest Ave.

Suite 490
K¢ aw, = TN44d

- ——ry

J o8t

Pleasanton, CA 94566
*510) *~2 2657

YELLOW - Clayion Accountin

PINV

2192

- (liont Retaine



